

To be Argued by: DANIEL A. BRONK  
Time Requested: 10 minutes

---

**COURT OF APPEALS**  
*of the*  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

In the Matter of the Claim of

THOMAS JOHNSON,

*Claimant-Appellant,*

*-against-*

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Employer-Respondent,*

*-and-*

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

*Respondent.*

APL-2020-00155

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INJURED WORKERS' BAR  
ASSOCIATION**

---

BRONK & SOMERS, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
110 Allens Creek Road  
Rochester, New York 14618  
Tel. (585) 348 - 7529  
Fax (585) 340 - 6195  
Email: Dan@BronkSomersLaw.com

*Of Counsel:* Daniel A. Bronk  
Dated: April 5, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	1
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	2
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	3
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	4
<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</b> .....	4-7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>POINT I: THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S REDUCTION OF THE SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PERMANENT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON’S KNEES FOR SEPARATE AND DISTINCT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON’S HIPS IS WITHOUT STATUTORY OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY.</b> .....	8
<b>POINT II: THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S REDUCTION OF THE SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PERMANENT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON’S KNEES FOR SEPARATE AND DISTINCT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON’S HIPS IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED CASE PRECEDENT.</b> .....	15

**POINT III: THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S REDUCTION OF THE SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PERMANENT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON'S KNEES FOR SEPARATE AND DISTINCT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON'S HIPS IS CONTRARY TO THE BOARD'S PERMANENCY GUIDELINES..... 19**

**POINT IV: THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S DETERMINATION TO REDUCE THE SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARDS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PERMANENT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON'S KNEES FOR SEPARATE AND DISTINCT INJURIES TO MR. JOHNSON'S HIPS IS UNFAIR BECAUSE IT CREATES DISPARATE RESULTS BETWEEN WORKERS WITH SIMILAR INJURIES. .... 22**

**POINT V: THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S FAILURE TO TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE PRIOR SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARD FOR A DIFFERENT JOINT IN THE SAME MEMBER TO AWARD THE CUMULATIVE SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE OF BOTH INJURIES IGNORES THE BOARD'S PRACTICE OF TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF PRIOR SCHEDULE LOSS OF AWARDS IN MANY OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CARRIER. .... 27**

**CONCLUSION..... 29**

**AFFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bazzano v. John Ryan &amp; Sons</i> , 62 A.D.2d 260, 404 N.Y.S.2d 402 (3rd Dept. 1978) .....	17,18
<i>Burns Vs. Robert Miller Construction, Inc.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 501, 435 N.E.2d 390, 450 N.Y.S.2d 173 (1982) .....	8
<i>Matter of Earl T. Wadhams, Inc.</i> , 2016 N.Y.Wrk. Comp Lexis 8346, WCB G067 5404 (08/19/16).....	21, 22
<i>Matter of Genduso v. N.Y.C. Dept of Educ.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1509, 82 N.Y.S.3d 1509 (3rd Dept. 2018).....	7, 24
<i>Matter of Johnson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 1134, 118 N.Y.S.3d 302 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2020).....	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Matter of Mancini vs. Services</i> , 31 A.D.3d 836, 118 N.E.2d 191, 93 N.Y.S.3d 652 (2018).....	9
<i>Matter of Scally vs. Ravena Coeyman's Selkirk Central School District</i> , 31 A.D.3d 836, 819 N.Y.S.2d 137 (3d Dept. 2006).....	27-28
<i>Pellegrino v. Textile Prints Corp.</i> , 81 A.D.2d 723, 439 N.Y.S.2d 454 (3rd Dept. 1981).....	17-18

*Zimmerman v. Akron Falls Park--County of Erie*, 35 A.D.2d 1030, 316 N.Y.S.2d 386 (3rd Dept. 1970), *rev'd*, 29 N.Y.2d 815, 277 N.E.2d 668, 327 N.Y.S.2d 652 (1971) ..... 16, 17

**Statutes**

Workers' Compensation Law §15(3) ..... 8, 10

Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(b)..... 8, 10

Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(s)..... 9, 10

Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(u)..... 9, 10

Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(x)..... 10, 19

Workers' Compensation Law §15(7) ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

*1996 State of New York Workers' Compensation Board Medical Guidelines*, . 19-21

*2012 New York State Guidelines for Determining Permanent Impairment and Loss of Wage Earning Capacity*, ..... 19-21

*2018 Workers' Compensation Guidelines for Determining Impairment*, .... 13, 19-21
